VICTORIA.



ANNO TERTIO DECIMO

ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ

No. 7142.

An Act to revise the Statute Law.

[5th May, 1964.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

Short title.

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Revision Act 1964.
- Amendments to be made in the Schedule to this Act to the extent to which the same are in and by the said Schedule expressed to be repealed or amended are hereby repealed or amended accordingly and the said Act shall be read and construed accordingly.
- Date of operation of amendment relating to section thirty-three of the Superannuation Act 1963 shall be deemed to have come into to s. 33 of No. 7081.

 3. The amendment relating to section thirty-three of the deemed to have come into to peration on the seventeenth day of December One thousand nine hundred and sixty-three.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.		
No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6224	The Constitution Act Amendment Act 1958	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (2) of section thirty for the words "for the purposes" there shall be substituted the words "he shall be".
6228	Country Fire Authority Act 1958	In section three in the interpretation of "Brigade" for the words "group of rural brigades" there shall be substituted the words "group of brigades". In paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section forty-eight for the word "extinguished" there shall be substituted the word "extinguish".
6250	Fertilizers Act 1958	In sub-section (8) of section seventeen for the words "the chemist" there shall be substituted the words "the said chemist".
6338	Police Regulation Act 1958	In section sixteen A the expression "(1)" after the expression "16A." is hereby repealed.
6373	Soldier Settlement Act 1958	In sub-section (1) of section seventy-five after the words "this Act" there shall be inserted the expression "or the Rural Finance and Settlement Commission Act 1961".
6375	Stamps Act 1958	Paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section fifty-nine shall be amended as follows:— (a) After sub-paragraph (ii) the word "and" (where second occurring) is hereby repealed; (b) At the end of sub-paragraph (iii) for the expression "transfer;" there shall be substituted the expression "transfer; and".
6534	Land Settlement Act 1959	In sub-section (1) of section thirty-six after the words "this Act" there shall be inserted the expression "or the Rural Finance and Settlement Commission Act 1961".
6839	Companies Act 1961	In paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of section eighty for the expression "sub-section (5) of section thirty-eight" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (7) of section thirty-eight". In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (c) of sub-section (4) of section three hundred and seventy-four for the expression "sub-section (4) of section thirty-eight" there shall be substituted the expression "sub-section (6) of section thirty-eight".
7032	Sewerage Districts Act 1963	In sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (f) of section two for the words "municipal district" there shall be substituted the words "sewerage district".
•		SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
7045	Fertilizers (Amendment) Act 1963	Paragraph (b) of section eleven is hereby repealed.
7067	Australian and Overseas Insurance Company Limited Act 1963	Section two shall be amended as follows:— (a) In sub-section (1)— (i) after the expression "Workers Compensation Act 1958" (where first occurring) there shall be inserted the words "or any corresponding previous enactment"; (ii) after the expression "Workers Compensation Act 1958" (where second occurring) there shall be inserted the words "or such corresponding previous enactment"; (b) In sub-section (2) in the interpretation of "Approved insurer" for the word "claim" there shall be substituted the word "scheme".
7081	Superannuation Act 1963	In section thirty-three after the expression "contributor" there shall be inserted the expression '(where first occurring)'.
7088	Crimes (Aircraft) Act 1963	In paragraph (g) of section two for the expression "(2) Larceny and Illegal Use of Aircraft ss. 81-83" there shall be substituted the expression "(2) Larceny and Illegal Use of Motor Cars ss. 81-83."
7097	Co-operative Housing Societies (Amendment) Act 1963	In section eight for the words "following sub-section" there shall be inserted the words "following section".